UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

<

S

AWARENESS OF CYBERSECURITY: A CASE STUDY IN UiTM
NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH, SEREMBAN CAMPUS

ADLINA BINTI KAMALULAIL
NUR EZZATUL NADIA BINTI ABDUL RAZAK
SITI AISYHAH BINTI OMAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2021



ABSTRACT

Cybersecurity is a problem that is not or rarely discussed by the public, especially among
university students in Malaysia. This study aimed to determine the significance difference
of cybersecurity awareness between gender and to investigate the significant predictors of
the cybersecurity awareness. This study adopts a cross-sectional methodology among
UiTM Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Seremban students’ (n=201, 19 to 25 years old) using
the questionnaire from Saizan and Singh (2018) and Hammarstrand and Fu (2015). The
results show that male and female have the same level of cybersecurity awareness since
p-value>0.10. Gender, age, marital status, faculty, type of social media used, hours spent
on social media, attitude factor and environmental factor does not in any way affect the
awareness of cybersecurity among students when p-value >0.10. The results further show
that it is only the knowledge factors that differentiate cybersecurity awareness among
them since p-value<0.10. Hence, there are several recommendations that can be done to
improve the results of the study, among them is to increase the sample size.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

First of all, we are very thankful for successfully completing this study within the
stipulated period and would like to express our very great appreciation to each other. In
fact, during the period of doing this study, we were able to learn a lot of new knowledge.
All our hard work yielded results after the completion of this study.

Moreover, this study was completed well because we were given great support, very
thorough guidance and constructive advice from our supervisor, Puan Noreha Binti
Mohamed Yusof. We greatly appreciate Puan Noreha’s efforts in guiding us from the
beginning of this study to the end of this study. Without the help of our great supervisor,
we may not have been able to complete this study. Puan Noreha also provided us with
very valuable knowledge that also can be used in real life.

Next, we would like to give a lot of appreciation to both lecturers for the subject STA650
and MSP660, namely Dr. Nurul Nisa’ Binti Khairol Azmi and Puan Zaitul Anna Melisa
Binti Md Yasin for the guidance given during the period of preparing the proposal and
report for our final year project.

Meanwhile, we would like to thank UiTM HEA staff for their assistance with the
collection of our data on the number of students at Ui'TM Negeri Sembilan Branch,
Seremban Campus.

Lastly, we also give compliments to the our family members who provide moral support.
This is because most of the time spent during this study is from home. Therefore, family
members were the people who most understood our situation throughout the completion of
this study.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract i
Acknowledgment ii
Table of Contents iv
List of Tables v
List of Figures vi
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Background of Study 1

1.2 Problem Statement 3

1.3 Research Objective 5

1.4 Research Question 5

1.5 Research Hypotheses 5

1.6 Significance of Study 6

1.7 Scope and Limitation 7
Chapter 2 Literature Review 8
2.1 Introduction 8

2.2 Demographic Profile 8

2.3 Social Media Information 9

2.4 Attitude Factor 10

2.5 Knowledge Factor 11
2.6  Environmental Factor 12

2.7 Awareness Of Cybersecurity 14

2.8 Conclusion 16
Chapter 3 Methodology 17
3.1 Introduction 17

3.2 Research Design 17

3.3 Theoretical Framework 17
3.4 Population and Sample 18

3.5 Sampling Technique 19
3.6 Data Collection Method 20

3.7 Instrument 20

3.8 Descriptive Analysis 22

3.9 Multiple Linear Regression (MLR) 24
3.9.1 Assumption of MLR 25

3.9.2 Examining The Determinants of The Cybersecurity Awareness 27

3.10 Conclusion 28

1l



3.10.1 Summary of Data Analysis Technique

Results and Findings

4.2.1 Social Media Information

The Awareness of Cybersecurity between Gender
The Determinants of Cybersecurity Awareness of

4.5.1 General Fitness of The Model
4.5.2 The Significant Predictors
4.5.3 Model Adequacy Checking of Original Model

Linear Relationship between Dependent and Independent
Variables

Normality of Error Term

Consistency of The Error Variance

Independence of Error Term

Multicollinearity

Presence of Outlier and Identifying Influential Cases

4.6.2 Model Adequacy Checking of Final Model

Linear Relationship between Dependent and Independent
Variables

Normality of Error Term

Consistency of The Error Variance

Independence of Error Term

Multicollinearity

Presence of Outlier and Identifying Influential Cases

Conclusion and Recommendation

Chapter 4

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Analysis

4.3 Pilot Study

4.4

4.5

Original Model

453.1
4532
4533
4534
45.3.5
45.3.6

4.6 The Final Model

4.6.1 Stepwise Method

4.6.2.1
4.6.2.2
4.6.2.3
4.6.2.4
4.6.2.5
4.6.2.6

4.7 Discussion

Chapter 5
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Further Recommendation

References

v

28

29
29
29
29
30
30

31
31
34
35

35
36
37
37
38
38
41
41
41

41
42
43
44
44
44
46

49
49
49

51



