UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



AWARENESS OF CYBERSECURITY: A CASE STUDY IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH, SEREMBAN CAMPUS

ADLINA BINTI KAMALULAIL NUR EZZATUL NADIA BINTI ABDUL RAZAK SITI AISYHAH BINTI OMAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

Cybersecurity is a problem that is not or rarely discussed by the public, especially among university students in Malaysia. This study aimed to determine the significance difference of cybersecurity awareness between gender and to investigate the significant predictors of the cybersecurity awareness. This study adopts a cross-sectional methodology among UiTM Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Seremban students' (n=201, 19 to 25 years old) using the questionnaire from Saizan and Singh (2018) and Hammarstrand and Fu (2015). The results show that male and female have the same level of cybersecurity awareness since p-value>0.10. Gender, age, marital status, faculty, type of social media used, hours spent on social media, attitude factor and environmental factor does not in any way affect the awareness of cybersecurity among students when p-value >0.10. The results further show that it is only the knowledge factors that differentiate cybersecurity awareness among them since p-value<0.10. Hence, there are several recommendations that can be done to improve the results of the study, among them is to increase the sample size.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

First of all, we are very thankful for successfully completing this study within the stipulated period and would like to express our very great appreciation to each other. In fact, during the period of doing this study, we were able to learn a lot of new knowledge. All our hard work yielded results after the completion of this study.

Moreover, this study was completed well because we were given great support, very thorough guidance and constructive advice from our supervisor, Puan Noreha Binti Mohamed Yusof. We greatly appreciate Puan Noreha's efforts in guiding us from the beginning of this study to the end of this study. Without the help of our great supervisor, we may not have been able to complete this study. Puan Noreha also provided us with very valuable knowledge that also can be used in real life.

Next, we would like to give a lot of appreciation to both lecturers for the subject STA650 and MSP660, namely Dr. Nurul Nisa' Binti Khairol Azmi and Puan Zaitul Anna Melisa Binti Md Yasin for the guidance given during the period of preparing the proposal and report for our final year project.

Meanwhile, we would like to thank UiTM HEA staff for their assistance with the collection of our data on the number of students at UiTM Negeri Sembilan Branch, Seremban Campus.

Lastly, we also give compliments to the our family members who provide moral support. This is because most of the time spent during this study is from home. Therefore, family members were the people who most understood our situation throughout the completion of this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstrac	t	i			
Acknow	ledgment	ii			
Table of	Table of Contents				
List of T	Tables	v			
List of I	Figures	vi			
Chapter	r 1 Introduction	1			
1.1	Background of Study	1			
1.2		3			
1.3	,	5			
1.4		5			
1.5	7 1	5			
1.6	·	6			
1.7	Scope and Limitation	7			
Chapter	Chapter 2 Literature Review				
2.1	Introduction	8			
2.2	Demographic Profile	8			
2.3	Social Media Information	9			
2.4	Attitude Factor	10			
2.5	Knowledge Factor				
2.6	Environmental Factor	12			
2.7	Awareness Of Cybersecurity	14			
2.8	Conclusion	16			
Chapter	r 3 Methodology	17			
3.1	Introduction	17			
3.2	Research Design	17			
3.3	Theoretical Framework				
3.4	Population and Sample				
3.5	Sampling Technique				
3.6	Data Collection Method	20			
3.7	Instrument	20			
3.8	Descriptive Analysis				
3.9	Multiple Linear Regression (MLR)				
	3.9.1 Assumption of MLR	25			
	3.9.2 Examining The Determinants of The Cybersecurity Awareness	27			
3.10	Conclusion	28			

	3.10.1	Summar	y of Data Analysis Technique	28	
Chapter	r 4	Results a	nd Findings	29	
4.1 Introduction					
4.2	Descriptive Analysis				
	4.2.1	Social M	Iedia Information	29	
4.3	Pilot S	rilot Study			
4.4	The A	wareness of Cybersecurity between Gender			
4.5	The Determinants of Cybersecurity Awareness of				
	Original Model				
	4.5.1	General	Fitness of The Model	31	
	4.5.2	4.5.2 The Significant Predictors			
	4.5.3 Model Adequacy Checking of Original Model				
		4.5.3.1	Linear Relationship between Dependent and Independent		
			Variables	35	
		4.5.3.2	Normality of Error Term	36	
		4.5.3.3	Consistency of The Error Variance	37	
		4.5.3.4	Independence of Error Term	37	
		4.5.3.5	Multicollinearity	38	
		4.5.3.6	Presence of Outlier and Identifying Influential Cases	38	
4.6	The Final Model				
	4.6.1	1 Stepwise Method			
	4.6.2	Model Adequacy Checking of Final Model			
		4.6.2.1	Linear Relationship between Dependent and Independent		
			Variables	41	
		4.6.2.2	Normality of Error Term	42	
		4.6.2.3	Consistency of The Error Variance	43	
		4.6.2.4	Independence of Error Term	44	
		4.6.2.5	Multicollinearity	44	
		4.6.2.6	Presence of Outlier and Identifying Influential Cases	44	
4.7	Discus	ssion		46	
Chapter	r 5	Conclusio	on and Recommendation	49	
5.1	Conclu	usion		49	
5.2 Further Recommendation					
Referen	ices			51	